MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1967

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature

AT THE

SPECIAL SESSION

January 17 - February 9, 1966

Chapter 284

AN ACT Appropriating Funds for Capital Improvement at Portland Municipal Airport.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, Portland Municipal Airport requires immediate expansion to meet the jet age, and sufficient funds are not available in the state-wide airport construction account for this purpose, and it is impossible for the existing facility to accommodate the new type of aircraft now on order by the scheduled air carrier for public transportation; and

Whereas, the following legislation is vitally necessary to expand Portland Municipal Airport for public use; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine, and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1965, c. 161, Section B, amended. That part of Section B of chapter 161 of the private and special laws of 1965, which relates to "Aeronautics Commission," is amended to read as follows:

		'1965-66	1966-67
AERONAUTICS COMMISSION			
Augusta State Airport Airport Construction	791 , 000	8,500 600,000	
Total Aeronautics Commission	+, 391 , 000	608,500	

Sec. 2. P. &. S. L., 1965, c. 161, Section B, amended. The last line of Section B of chapter 161 of the private and special laws of 1965 is amended to read as follows:

'TOTAL SECTION B \$10,577,800 \$9,795,300 \$ —

Sec. 3. P. & S. L., 1965, c. 161, Section C, amended. The last 4 lines of Section C of chapter 161 of the private and special laws of 1965 are amended to read as follows:

'Total Appropriations from Unappropriated Surplus \$11,794,455 \$11,011,955 \$604,500

Amounting to \$11,794,455 \$11,011,955 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1966, and \$604,500 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1967.

CHAP. 286

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1965

Sec. 4. Portland Municipal Airport Expansion; appropriation. There is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$705,350 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1966, to be expended under the direction of the Maine Aeronautics Commission for immediate capital improvement at the Portland Municipal Airport. This appropriation shall not lapse but shall remain a continuing carrying account until the purposes of this Act have been accomplished.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective February 4, 1966

Chapter 285

AN ACT Providing Funds for Municipal Building at Old Orchard Beach.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Appropriation. There is appropriated from the General Fund the sum of \$100,000 to the Town of Old Orchard Beach, to aid in the construction of a municipal building, including an auditorium. Such appropriation shall not be made available until a like amount has been realized from voluntary subscriptions or land equivalent in value provided by the Town of Old Orchard Beach.

Effective May 11, 1966

Chapter 286

AN ACT to Appropriate Moneys for Reconstruction of the McLellan House at Gorham State College.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment of the Legislature unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, dormitory facilities at the Gorham State College are badly in need of expansion in order to provide for existing enrollments; and

Whereas, a residence called the McLellan House which has recently been purchased by the college can be modernized and reconstructed so as to provide a dormitory for 16 women students; and

Whereas, in order to complete this reconstruction prior to the reopening of college next fall it is vitally necessary that the work be commenced as soon as possible this year; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,